

No. \_\_\_\_

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of The United States**

---

**Corey Myrick,**

*Petitioner,*

v.

**United States of America,**

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eleventh Circuit**

---

**Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari**

---

CHARLES L. PRITCHARD, JR.  
Federal Defender  
Middle District of Florida

DANIELLE MUSSELMAN, ESQ.  
*Research and Writing Attorney  
Counsel of Record*  
Virginia Bar No. 98321  
Office of the Federal Defender  
400 North Tampa St., Suite 2700  
Tampa, Florida 33602  
Telephone: (813) 228 2715  
Email: [Danielle.Musselman@fd.org](mailto:Danielle.Musselman@fd.org)

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINION BELOW .....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED.....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	5
I.    The Circuits are sharply divided regarding the exceptions to general appeal waivers .....	6
A. The Narrow Approach that does not recognize an exception for miscarriages of justice .....	6
B. The Broad Approach that does recognize a miscarriage-of-justice exception to general appeal waivers .....	9
II.   The question presented is exceptionally important and recurring, and this case presents no vehicle issues.....	11
CONCLUSION .....	15

APPENDICES

Opinion of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit .....Appendix A  
Plea Agreement.....Appendix B  
Transcript of Sentencing Hearing.....Appendix C  
Judgment..... Appendix D

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Garza v. Idaho</i> , 586 U.S. 232 (2019) .....	i, 2
<i>Hunter v. United States</i> , No. 24-1063.....	i, 8, 15
<i>King v. United States</i> , 41 F.4th 1363 (11th Cir. 2022) .....	6-7
<i>Missouri v. Frye</i> , 566 U.S. 134 (2012) .....	13
<i>Portis v. United States</i> , 33 F.4th 331 (6th Cir. 2022) .....	7
<i>Rudolph v. United States</i> , 92 F.4th 1038 (11th Cir. 2024) .....	7
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972) .....	7
<i>United States v. Andis</i> , 333 F.3d 886 (8th Cir. 2003) .....	11
<i>United States v. Barnes</i> , 953 F.3d 383 (5th Cir. 2020) .....	8-9
<i>United States v. Bushert</i> , 997 F.2d 1343 (11th Cir. 1993) .....	7
<i>United States v. Chaney</i> , 120 F.4th 1300 (5th Cir. 2024) .....	8
<i>United States v. Ferguson</i> , 669 F.3d 756 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	7
<i>United States v. Gil-Quezada</i> , 445 F.3d 33 (1st Cir. 2006) .....	9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - CONTINUED**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States v. Holzer</i> , 32 F.4th 875 (10th Cir. 2022) .....	9
<i>United States v. Howle</i> , 166 F.3d 1166 (11th Cir. 1999) .....	7
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 451 F.3d 1239 (11th Cir. 2006) .....	10
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 2024 WL 5480549 (6th Cir. Dec. 18, 2024) .....	7
<i>United States v. Khattak</i> , 273 F.3d 557 (3rd Cir. 2001) .....	10
<i>United States v. Myrick</i> , Nos. 25-10949 & 25-10953, 2025 WL 3229267 (11th Cir. Nov. 19, 2025) .....	ii, 1, 4, 8
<i>United States v. Sandoval</i> , 477 F.3d 1204 (10th Cir. 2007) .....	9
<i>United States v. Singletary</i> , 75 F.4th 416 (4th Cir. 2023) .....	11
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 134 F.4th 248 (4th Cir. 2025) .....	11
<i>United States v. Wells</i> , 29 F.4th 580 (9th Cir. 2022) .....	11
 <b>Statutes</b>	
18 U.S.C § 922 .....	3
18 U.S.C § 924 .....	3
18 U.S.C. § 3742 .....	3

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - CONTINUED**

<b>Other Authorities</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Catherine M. Goodwin, <i>Federal Criminal Restitution</i> § 14:7 (West 2024).....	12
Nancy J. King, <i>Appeal Waivers and the Future of Sentencing Policy</i> , 55 Duke L.J. 209 (2005) .....	12, 14
Quin M. Sorenson, <i>Appeal Rights Waivers: A Constitutionally Dubious Bargain</i> , 65 Fed. Law 32 (Oct./Nov. 2018) .....	12
Susan R. Klein, et al., <i>Waiving the Criminal Justice System: An Empirical and Constitutional Analysis</i> , 52 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 73 (2015) .....	12
U.S. Dep’t of Just., <i>Crim. Just. Manual</i> § 9-27.420 (2018) .....	13
U.S. Dep’t of Just., <i>Crim. Res. Manual</i> § 626, .....	13
Vera Inst. of Just., <i>In the Shadows: A Review of the Research on Plea Bargaining</i> (Sept. 2020).....	12-13
